

No. 12-0123

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GREG WEBBER,
Governor of the State of Gilead,
Petitioner,

v.

WINSTON SMITH,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Jennifer Neal Bruning
FICTIONAL FIRM
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228
Telephone: (210) 555-5555
Email: jbruning@fictionalfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE GILEAD STATE SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE PROGRAM IS PRIVATE SPEECH WITHIN A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM.....	3
A. Application of the Fourth Circuit’s Four-Part Test From <i>Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> Supports the Conclusion That Speech Contained in License Plates is Private Speech or, at a Minimum, Hybrid Private and Government Speech.....	5
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Bredesen</i> is Erroneous and Should Not Be Adopted.....	7
C. Policy Considerations Support a Finding of Private Speech.....	9
II. THE GILEAD STATE SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE PROGRAM CONSTITUTES VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION WITHIN A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM THEREBY IMPERMISSIBLY ABROGATING SMITH’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	9
A. Presence of Private Speech Requires Forum Analysis.....	10
B. Issuance of INGSOC Plate and Denial of Smith’s Proposed Plate Constitutes Viewpoint Discrimination in a Limited Public Forum.....	11
C. Policy Considerations Support Viewpoint Neutrality Requirement.....	13

CONCLUSION.....	13
APPENDIX.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008) ...	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C. Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	4
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5, 13
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. ex rel. Griffin v. Comm’n of the Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 13
<i>Wells v. City and County of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3
 STATUTES	
42 Gil. Stat. Ann. § 1661 (1998).....	5, 6
42 Gil. Stat. Ann. § 2050 (2005).....	12
